

# SCANINA

991630-72

### Sent Via Fedex

October 14, 1999

Attention: Secretary
Florida Public Service Commission
Division of Records and Reporting
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: <u>Application of American Fiber Network, Inc.</u>

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed herein please find an original and six (6) copies of the Application of American Fiber Network, Inc. for an original Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to provide telecommunications services in the state of Florida, specifically Alternative Local and Interexchange Services. The Company has also enclosed a filing fee of \$250.00.

I have also enclose a copy for our files, which I would appreciate if you would date stamp and return in the enclosed self address envelope.

I have enclosed financial information concerning the above-mentioned applicant marked "Confidential" and enclosed in a separate sealed envelope. The company desires to maintain the confidential nature of this information, and hereby requests that the Commission maintain such information under seal, to the extent such treatment is acceptable and in conformance with Commission rules.

Thank you for your assistance. Please direct any communications regarding this matter to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Steven E. Swenson Attorney for American Fiber Network, Inc.

**Enclosures** 

This claim of confidentiality was filed by or on behalf of a telecommunications company for Confidential Document No.1261. The document has been placed in locked storage pending staff advice on handling. Your name must be on the CASR to access the material. If it is undocketed, your division director must obtain written permission from the EXD/Tech before you can access it.

60 South 600 East, Suite 200
Sait Lake City, Utah 84 102
Tel: 801-596-9381
Fax: 801-596-9382
Mobile: 801-918-5252
E-mail: s.e.swenson@worldnet.att.net

2pp. 2003MENT NO. 12806-99

199 and a substitution of check:

12807-99 10-20-99

#### STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners: JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN J. TERRY DEASON SUSAN F. CLARK JULIA L. JOHNSON E. LEON JACOBS, JR.



DIVISION OF RECORDS & REPORTING BLANCA S. BAYÓ DIRECTOR (850) 413-6770

## Public Service Commission

October 21, 1999

Steven E. Swenson, Attorney At Law 60 South 600 East, Suite 200 Salt Lake City, Utah 84102

Re: Docket No. 991630-TX

Dear Mr. Swenson:

This will acknowledge receipt of an application for certificate to provide alternative local exchange telecommunications service by American Fiber Network, Inc., which was filed with this office on October 20, 1999 and assigned the above-referenced docket number. Appropriate staff members will be advised.

Mediation may be available to resolve any dispute in this docket. If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to an administrative hearing. For more information, contact the Office of General Counsel at (850) 413-6078 or FAX (850) 413-6079.

Please make notes as well that Commission Rule 25-22.005(7), F.A.C., requires certificated companies to notify the Commission of any changes in name, telephone, address, or contact person. Should your application be granted by the Commission, you will be expected to comply with this rule by advising us of any changes as they occur.

> Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission

PSC Website: http://www.floridapsc.com



#### Sent Via Fedex

October 14, 1999

Attention: Secretary
Florida Public Service Commission
Division of Records and Reporting
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Application of American Fiber Network, Inc.

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed herein please find an original and six (6) copies of the Application of American Fiber Network, Inc. for an original Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to provide telecommunications services in the state of Florida, specifically Alternative Local and Interexchange Services. The Company has also enclosed a filing fee of \$250.00.

I have also enclose a copy for our files, which I would appreciate if you would date stamp and return in the enclosed self address envelope.

I have enclosed financial information concerning the above-mentioned applicant marked "Confidential" and enclosed in a separate sealed envelope. The company desires to maintain the confidential nature of this information, and hereby requests that the Commission maintain such information under seal, to the extent such treatment is acceptable and in conformance with Commission rules.

Thank you for your assistance. Please direct any communications regarding this matter to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Steven E. Swenson Attorney for American Fiber Network, Inc.

**Enclosures** 

60 South 600 East, Suite 200 Salt Lake City, Utah 84102 Tel: 801-596-9381 Fax: 801-596-9382

Mobile: 801-918-5252 E-mail: s.e.swenson@worldnet.att.net 2pp.
12806-99

991630-TX

Cory. Doc 12807-99 10-20-99